No bankruptcies are required to be disclosed in this Item. 

ITEM 5: INITIAL FEES  

Initial Franchise Fee 

We will charge you an initial franchise fee (“Initial Franchise Fee”) when you sign the Franchise 
Agreement. The Initial Franchise Fee is Fifty-Four Thousand Dollars ($54,000.00)59,500 for the first 
Franchise Agreement and $50,500 for the second Franchise Agreement and $45,500 for each subsequent 
Franchise Agreement. This payment is fully earned by us and due in lump sum when you sign the Franchise 
Agreement. The Initial franchise Franchise Fee is fully earned upon receipt and is not refundable under any

[...]

For month 13 and on of operations, Franchisee shall pay Franchisor a monthly 
Royalty Fee equal to 5.5% of Gross Revenue or the minimum royalty shown in Note 4 of Item 6. 

Boost Marketing Program 

You must pay us a one-time Boost marketing program fee per territory of Seven Thousand Five Hundred 
Dollars ($7,500) (“Boost Marketing Program Fee”). The Boost Marketing Program Fee shall be used by 

Franchisor for initial marketing services to be provided by Franchisor, or one of Franchisor’s affiliates, 
during the three-month period surrounding the Franchised Businesses Opening Date.

[...]

mailings sent to full prospect list,; 1 in-territory visit by the sales coach with all travel expenses included;; 
and Franchisee-managed literature drop program. This Boost Marketing Program Fee is nonrefundable.  

Website Fee 

You must pay us a one-time website fee of One Thousand Two Hundred Dollars ($1,200) (“Website Fee”). 
This Website Fee provides you with an individual location page on the main corporate website as well as a 
microsite. 

ITEM 6: OTHER FEES  

NAME OF 
FEE AMOUNT DUE DATE REMARKS 

Royalty Fee Greater of 5.5% of 
Gross Revenue or the

[...]

for purposes related to the Annual Conference and/or Convention, including costs related to 
productions, programs, and materials. (Section 6.7 of the Franchise Agreement). 

4. Advertising 

Local Advertising (Franchise Agreement, Sections 13.2, 13.5) 

You are required to pay local marketing fee of One Thousand and One Hundred Sixty-Seven Dollars 
($1,167) per month to Franchisor for the local marketing program (“Local Marketing Fee”). Franchisee 
must start paying the Local Marketing Fee beginning in the third month after the Boost Marketing Program 
is commenced.  

Franchisee may also choose to add an optional local email marketing program (“Local Email Marketing

[...]

and/or networking site without our prior written approval. 

We reserve the right to collect all or some of your local advertising contribution and spend it on your behalf.  

Boost Marketing Program 

You must pay to us a Boost Marketing Program fee of Seven Thousand Five Hundred Dollars ($7,500) per 
territory purchased. The Boost Marketing Program Fee shall be used by Franchisor for initial marketing 
services to be provided by Franchisor, or one of Franchisor’s affiliates, during the three-month period 
surrounding the Franchised Businesses Opening Date.

[...]

placement and choice of media, market areas and advertising agencies, the standards and 
specifications established by Franchisor, as modified from time to time, shall be final and 
binding upon Franchisee. 

13.2 Local Advertising.  

13.2.1 Franchisee must pay Franchisor a non-refundable monthly local marketing of One 
Thousand and One Hundred Sixty-Seven Dollars ($1,167) per month (“Local 
Advertising Contribution”). The ongoing and continuing local marketing fee is due 
and payable monthly to Franchisor and shall be paid to Franchisor by electronic 
funds transfer at the same time as the Royalty Fee. The local marketing fee will

[...]

affiliates, during the ninety (90) day period surrounding the Franchised Businesses 
Opening Date.  

13.2.4 Local Email Marketing. At Franchisee’s option, Franchisee can opt into a local email 

marketing program. If Franchisee opts in, Franchisee shall pay Franchisor Two 
Thousand Five Hundred Dollars ($2,500) per month to administer the local email 
marketing program (“